UNOFFICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory
Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Compliance

Werld Title Guaranty, Inc.
880 M York Road »
\/ -

Eimhurst, IL 60126
e HE >

Report Mortgage Fravd

800-532-8785

The property identified as:

Address:
Street: 5205 S WINCHESTER AVE

Street line 2: 2

City: CHICAGO State: IL

Lender  DIRECT MORTGAGE CORP.

Borrower: Cynthia Bell

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $152,625.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the Cook County Recorder of Deze's to record a residential

"BIN: 20-07-409-003-0000

HURRAE i

Doc#:. 0916348029 Fee: $58.00
Eugene "Gene” Moore RHSP Fee:$10.0C

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 06/12/2000 12:14 PM Pg: 1 of 12

ZIP Code: 60609

mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simuftaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number: FB2FD89D-B2B1-4DAF-900A-656D2AD4EDC3

Execution date: 05/26/2000




0916349029 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Parcel Identification Number: 20-07-409-003-0000

After Recording Return To:

Direct Mortgage. Corp. d.b.a. Direct Mortgage Wholesale Corp.
5955 So Union Park Ctr, Ste 540,

Salt Lake City, UT 84070

This Instrument was Prepared By:

Direct Mortgage, Corp. d.b.a. Direct Mortgage Wholesale Corp.
6955 So Union Park Ctr, Ste 540

Salt Lake City, UT 84070

{801) 924-2300

Order Number: 090426882

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data] -

MIN: 1002075-5000212372-5 Loan Number: 212372
oy . FHA CASE NO.
Worie Trtlegraranty, Linc. 1374938726703
8§80 H York Reou

Eimhurst TL 60126
|

NLRYD

THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrumsnt”) is given on May 26, 2009. The morigagor is CYNTHIA BELL —CB
{"Borrower"). This Security Instrument s -givan to Direct Mortgage, Corp. d.b.a. Direct Mortgage Wholesale
Corp. which is organized and existing under the-iaws of UTAH, and whose address is 6955 So Union Park Ctr,
Ste 540, Salt Lake City, UT 84070 {"Lendsr’). Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. {("MERS") is
a separate corporation that is acting solely as a ncminee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS
is the Mortgagee under this Security instrument. MERS is brganized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and
has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flinc-Mi48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of One Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five
Dollars and 00/100 Dollars (U.S. $152,625.00}. This debt is -evidanced by Borrowers note dated the same date
as this Security Instrument ("Note"), which provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due
and payable on July 1, 2039. This Security Instrument secures to Lerzer: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced
by the Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions and modifications”of the Note; (b) the payment of all other
sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the securiiyof /this Security instrument; and (c) the
performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this
purpose, Borrower irmevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power Of sale, the following described
property located in Cook County, Ilinois:

MORTGAGE

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF
AS EXHIBIT A.

A.P.N. #: 20-07-409-003-0000

which currently has the address of 5205 S WINGHESTER AVE
[Street]

CHICAGO Nlinois 60609

{City] [State) [Zip Code]

{"Property Address").

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erecied on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.”

Borrower Initials: Qﬁ
FHA ILLINOIS Security Instrument (WERS Modifiec) 0 O R

54301IL 02/02 DWQ107

DirectWware Docs (866) 225-5765
Page 10f7 www.s6lutioncenter,biz

e v e e v kAN T s B I 4 T G S TRt A e o oA et 2




R PP PPRT RN AL O St

0916349029 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this
Security Instrument, but, if necessary to camply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's
successors and assigns) has the right. to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the
right to foreclose and sell the Propertry; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to,
releasing or canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfuliy seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of reccrd.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the titte to the Property against all ciaims and demands, subject tc any
encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants
with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, interest and Late Charge. Borrower ghall pay when due the principal of, and
interest on, the fibt zvidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.

2. Monthly Pzyment of Taxes, Insurance, and Other Charges. Borrower shall include in each monthly
payment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late charges, a sum for (a) taxes
and special assessmers levied or to be levied against the Property, (b} leasehold payments of ground Tents on
the Property, and (¢} preifiims for insurance required under paragraph 4. tn any year in which the Lender must
pay a mortgage insurance rieimum o the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development {"Secretary”), or in any
year in which such premium (would have been required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each monthly
payment shall also include eiter. (i_a sum for the annual mortgage insurance premium to be pad by Lender to
the Secretary, or {i) a monthly cherge instead of a morigage insurance premium if this Security Instrument is held
by the Secretary, in a reasonable ameunt tobe determined by the Secretary. Except for the monthly charge by the
Secretary, these items are called "Escrow ltetns" and the sums paid to Lender are called "Escrow Funds."

Lender may, at any time, collect and kol amounts for Escrow ltems in an aggregate amount not to exceed the
maximum amount that may be required isf~“Eorrowers escrow account under the Real Estate Settlement
Procedures Act of 1974, 12 US.CS§ 2601 et seg.7and implementing regulations, 24 CFR Part 3500, as they may
be amended from time to time ("RESPAY), ex;ept -that the cushion or reserve permitted by RESPA for
unanticipated disbursements or disbursements before ‘he 3orrower's payments are available in the account may
not be based on amounts due for the morigage insurance premizm.

If the amounts held by Lender for Escrow ltems exceed {he amounts permifted to be held by RESPA, Lender
shall account to Borrower for the excess funds as required by RCSPA. If the amounts of funds held by Lender at
any time are not sufficient to pay the Escrow ltems when due/ iender may notify the Borrower and require
Borrower to make up the shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds are pledged as additional security for all surms sacured by this Security Instrument.  If
Borrowes tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Bofrtwers’ account shall be credited with the
balance remaining for all instalment items (a), (v}, and (c) and any mortgiige) insurance premium installment that
Lender has not become obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promzdy refund any excess funds to
Borrower. Immediately prior to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisitio) by Lender, Borrowers account
shall be credited with any balance remaining for all installiments for items (&), (b), and (c).

3. Application of Payments. All payments under paragraphs | and 2 shall be applica by Lender as follows:

FIRST, fo the mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to .ne. monthty charge by

the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premium,

SECOND, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fie;~flood and ofher

hazard insurance premiums, as required,

THIRD, to interest due under the Note;

FOURTH, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and

EIETH, to late charges due under the Note.

4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvements on  the Property,
whether now in existence or subsequently erected, against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, including
fire, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods
that Lender requires. Borrower shall also insure all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence or
subsequently erected, against loss by floods to the extent required by the Secretary. All insurance shall be carried
with companies approved by Lender. The insurance policies and any renewals shall be held by Lender and shall
include loss payable clauses in favor of, and in a form acceptable o, Lender.

in the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate notice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss if not

Borrower initials: @
FHA ILLINOIS Security Instrument (MERS Modifiod) 00T 0 OO

54301IL 02/02 DWO107

Directware Docs (866) 225-5765
Page 2 of 7 www.solutioncenter biz




0916349029 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

made promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company concerned is hereby authorized and directed to make
payment for such loss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and to Lender jointly. All or any part of the
insurance proceeds may be applied by Lender, at its option, either (a) to the reduction of the indebtedness under
the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order in paragraph 3, and then
to prepayment of principal, or (b} to the restoration or repair of the damaged Property. Any application of the
praceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments which are referred to
in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess insurance proceeds over an amouni required
tc pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally
entitled thereto.

in the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transfer of titte to the Property that extinguishes
the indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to insurance policies in force shall pass to the
purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower's Loan
Application; Leaseholds. DBorrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's  principal
residence withir sty days after the execution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale of
transfer of the Progerty) and shall continue to occupy the Property as Bormowers principal residence for at jeast
one year after the dae of occupancy, unless Lender determines that requirement will cause undue hardship for
Borrower, of unless sxtenuating circumsiances exist which are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall notify
Lender of any extenuaury. circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially
change the Property or aiow bz Property to deteriorate, reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect
the Property if the Property isvrieant or abandoned or the loan is in default. Lender may take reasonable action to
protect and preserve such vacant or_abandoned Property. Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during the
loan application process, gave méteralty false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to
provide Lender with any material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not
limited to, representations conceming Borroveers occupancy of the Properly as a principal residence. If this
Security instrument is on a leasehold, Borrov et shall comply with the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires
fee title to the Property, the leasehold and isa-tte shall not be merged uniess Lender agrees to the merger in
writing.

6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or.claim for damages, direct or conseguential, in connection
with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the P.operty, of for conveyance in place of condemnation, are
hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender fo the extont of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains
unpaid under the Note and this Security Instrument. Lencer shall apply such proceeds to the reduction of the
indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, Tug! i any delinquent amounts applied in the order
provided in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal. Ay -application of the proceeds to the principal shall
not extend ar postpone the due date of the monthly payments, which are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the
amount of such payments. Any excess proceeds over an amount recared to pay al outstanding indebtedness
under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entiled Hiereto.

7. Charges to Borrower and Protection of Lender's Rights in the) Property. Borrower shall pay all
governmental or municipal charges, fines and impositions that are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shali pay
these obligations on time directly to the entity which is owed the payment. If failure 0 pay would adversely affect
Lender's interest in the Property, upon Lender's request Borrower shall promptly. fumish to Lender receipts
evidencing these payments.

If Borrower fails to make these payments or the payments required by paragraph 2, _cv Jails to perform any
other covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a lege!” r.oceeding that may
significantly affect Lender's rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptey, for «sniidemnation or ta
enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and pay whatever is necessary to protect-tha value of the
Property and Lender's rights in the Property, including payment of taxes, hazard insurance and other items
mentioned in paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph shall become an additional debt of Borrower and be
secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note
rate, and at the option of Lender shail be immediately due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security instrument unless Borrower:
(a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b)
contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the
Lenders opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or {c) secures from the holder of the lien an
agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any
part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give

Borrower |nitials: C«B
FHA ILLINOIS Security Instrument (MERS Modified) 0000 0 O 0 A A

543011L 0202 DWO107

DireciWare Docs (866) 225-5765
Page 3 of 7 www. solutioncenter biz

et abhmaciarie it W A i ra et et e e b < Y 3 LB Ly DA R . e i G £t RS D R 7t s T



0916349029 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower a notice identifying the fien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth
above within 10 days of the giving of notice.
8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.
9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.
{a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary in the case of payment
defaults, require immediate paymentin full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:
(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security Instrument
prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or
(i) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contained in
this Security Instrument.
(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including section 341(d) of
the Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12U.8.C.1701 - 3(d)} and with the prior
approval of the Secretary, require immediate payment in ful of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument if:
(i)l or part of the Property, or a beneficial inferest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is sold
or otheraise transferred (other than by devise or descent}, and
(iy The Peoperty is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the
purchaser <o ) grantee does so occupy the Property, but his of her credit has not been approved in
accordance with the requirements of the Secretary.
(c) No Waiver. [t gicumstances occour that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but
Lender does not requir: such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent
events.
{d) Regulations of HUD Gec.gtary. In many circumstances requiations issued by the Secretary will limit
Lender's rights, in the case Ci pavment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and foreclose if not
paid. This Security Instrument ( does not authorize acceleration  or foreclosure if not permitted by
regulations of the Secretary.
(e} Mortgage Not insured. Borrower ~agress that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not

determined to be eligible for insurance iaer the National Housing Act within 60 Days from the date
hereof, Lender may, at its option require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security

Instrument. A written statement of any authofized agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 60 Days
from the date hereof, declining to insure this Sacurity Instrument and the Note, shall be deemed
conclusive proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstanding_ the. foregoing, this option may not be exercised by
Lender when the unavailability of insurance is solely due ‘o, lender's failure 1o remit a mortgage insurance
premium to the Secretary.

10. Reinstatement. Borrower has a right to be reinstated if-Lender-has required immediate payment in full
because of Borower's failure to pay an amount due under the Note ot this Security Instrument. This right appiies
even after foreciosure proceedings are instituted. To reinstate the Secunty/nctrument, Borrower shall tender in a
lump sum all amounts required to bring Borrower's account current including,_iothe extent they are obligations of
Borrower under this Seourity Instrument, foreclosure costs and reasonable anz .customary attorneys' fees and
expenses propery associated with the foreclosure proceeding. Upon reinstatenient~by Borrower, this Security
Instrument and the obligations that it secures shall remain in effect as if Lender had not required immediate
payment in full. However, Lender is not required to permit reinstatement i (i) Lender lias 1ccepted reinstatement
after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement
of a current foreclosure proceeding, (i) reinstaterment will preclude foreclosure on different ciovnds in the future,
or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance by Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time @ payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted Dy Lender to any successor
in interest of Borrower shail not operate 1o release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's SUCCESSors in
interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any suCcessor in interest or refuse to
extend time for payment or otherwise medify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by
reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by
Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenants and
agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Berrower,
subject to the provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any
Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) IS co-signing this Security
Instrurment only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this

Borrower Initials: Q_&
FHA ILLINOIS Security Instrument (WERS Modified) S 000 A T

54301IL 02/02 DWO107

DiractWare Docs (886) 225-6765
Page 4 of 7 www_solutioncenter.biz




e S O b

0916349029 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Security Instrument, (b) is nat personally obligated to pay ihe sums secured by this Security Ingtrument, and (c)
agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend. madify, forbear or make any accommodations
with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.

43. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by
mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of ancther method. The notice shall be directed to
the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be
given by first class mail to Lender's address siated herein or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower.
Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower of Lender
when given as provided in this paragraph.

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal tfaw and the law of
the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security instrument
or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or
the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security
instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

15. Borrowir's) Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security
Instrument.

16. Hazardous (Subdstances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, USe, disposal, storage, or
release of any Hazardzus Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do,
anything affecting the Frogeity that 1s in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall
not apply to the presence, Ms€.or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are
generally recognized to be appreoriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action
by any governmental or regulatory agency. or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or
Environmental Law of which Borrower/nas actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, of is notified by any governmental
or regulatory authority, that any removal (or o‘her remediation of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property
is necessary, Borrower shali promptly take all necaszary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 16, "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous
substances by Environmental Law and the followina substances. gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic
petroleum  products, toxic pesticides and herb cide=.. volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos  or
formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in {nis paragraph 16, "Environmental Law" means federal laws
and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relue to health, safety or environmental protection.

NON-UNIEORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenantand agree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigis/ and transfers to Lender all the rents and
revenues of the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lenders fgents to collect the rents and revenues and
hereby directs each tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lendér or Lender's agents. However, prior to
Lenders notice to Borrower of Barrowers breach of any covenant or. ajfeement in the Security Instrument,
Borrower shall collect and receive all rents and revenues of the Property as ‘rustee for the benefit of Lender and
Borrower. This assignment of rents constitutes an absolute assignment afid“net an assignment for additional
security only.

If Lender gives nofice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower. shall be held by Borrower as
trustee for benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instruaient; {b) Lender shall be
entitled to collect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and (c} each tenant of the Proparty shall pay all rents
due and unpaid to Lender or Lender's agent on Lender's written demand to the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act'that
would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or aiiar giving notice
of breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time there is a breach.
Any application of rents shall not cure or waive any defautt or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This
assignment of rents of the Property shall terminate when the debt secured by the Security Instrument is paid in full.

18. Foreclosure Procedure. W Lender requires immediate payment in full under Paragraph 9, Lender
may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding and invoke any other remedies permitted by
applicable law. Lender shall be entitted to collect all costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the
remedies provided in this Paragraph 18, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs
of title evidence.

¥ Lender forecloses this Security Instrument, Lender shall give notice in the manner required by
applicable law to Borrower and any other persons prescribed by applicable law. Lender shall also publish

Borrower Initials: Q&
FHA ILLINOIS Security instrument (MERS Modified) 00 O O A

543011L 02/02 DWO107

DirectWare Docs (B66) 225-5765
Page 5 of 7 www.solutioncenter biz




0916349029 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the notice of sale, and the Property shall be sold, as prescribed by applicable law. Lender or its designee
may purchase the Property at any sale. The proceeds of the sale shall be applied in the manner prescribed
by applicable law.

if the Lenders interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires
immediate payment in full under Paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale
provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1894 (“Act’} (12 USC. § 3751 et seq.) by
requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the
Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any
rights otherwise available to a Lender under this Paragraph 18 or applicable law.

19. Release. Upan payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs, Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this
Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is
permitted under applicable law.

20. Waiver ¢ Homestead. In accordance with the laws of the State of Minois, the undersigned are hereby
releasing and waniny all rights under and by virtue of the homestead exemption laws of this State.

21. Placemen’ of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the
insurance coverage  racuired by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insuran C€ at
Borrower's expense ‘. rrotect Lender's interests in the property. This insurance may, but need not, protect
Borrower's interests. The! coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any
claim that is made against’ Brirower in connection with the property. Botrower may later cancel any nsurance
purchased Dby Lender, but only_=fer providing Lender with evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as
required by Borrower’s and Lender's—agreement. |f Lender purchases insurance for the property, Borrower will be
responsible for the costs of that insiiance, including interest and any other charges Lender may impose in
connection with the placement of the inswance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the
insurance. The costs of the insurance riay D& added to Borrower’s total outstanding balance or obligation. The
costs of the insurance may be more than the cosf of Insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its awn.

22 Riders to this Security Instrument. if Jopz or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded
together with this Security Instrument, the covenants-of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend
and supplement the covenants and agreements of this~Sacurity instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this
Security Instrument. {Check applicable box(es)].

D Condominium Rider [] Growing Equity Rider D Adjustable Rate Rider
D Planned Unit Development Rider D Graduated Payment Rider r_‘. Other: [Specify]
[specify]

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms containéd in- pages 1 through 7 of this
Security Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

CunzianfhL) :

CYNTHIA BELL - Borrower - Borrower

Borrower Initials: @
FHA ILLINOIS Security Instrument (WERS Modified) A T T 0 O

54301IL 02/02 DWG1G7

DirectWare Docs (868} 225-5765
Page6of7 www.solulioncanter biz

s BT ey e e Tttt A = e b el iR oL A£G gl i B STt



0916349029 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

) 88

State of ILLINOIS )
County of Coak )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me  th

CYNTHIA BELL.

/

Tuesday, 26 May, 2009, (date), by

-

OFFICIAL SEAL

Notaty Public -

Signature

of Persan Taking Acknowledgment

n
mmission Expires Aud
‘ MYA:::W%”4 Title: 4 'rO'H
ad ’
Residing at:
(S22l My commission expires:

FHA ILLINOIS Secutity Instrument (MERS Modified)
54301IL 02/02 DWO0107

Page 7 of 7

0 OO O

DirectWare Docs (366) 225-5766
www solutioncenter.biz

it e oA T s AR o B - s



UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 212372

Date. May 26, 2009

Property Address:
5205 S WINCHESTER AVE, CHICAGO, JLLINOIS, 60609

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The land referrec’to i this Commitment is described as follows:

LOT 46 IN BLOCK 8 INWAH'TE AND COLEMAN'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS 41 7O 44 INCLUSIVE IN STONE
AND WHITNEY'S SUBD!VIS!ON OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 GF SECTION 6 AND THE
NORTH 1/2 AND THE WEST 12 OF THE SOUTHEAST 4/4 OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE
14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAl. MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

AP .N. #: 20-07-409-003-0000

AP N #:20-07-409-003-0000

OO 0P

DirectWare Docs (BES) 225-5765

www_solutioncenier.biz




0916349029 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Parcel identification Number: 20-07-408-003-0000

After Recording Return To:

Direct Mortgage, Corp. d.b.a. Direct Mortgage Wholesale Corp.
6955 So Union Park Ctr, Ste 540,

Salt Lake City, UT 84070

This Instrument was Prepared By:

Direct Mortgage, Corp. d.b.a. Direct Mortgage Whotesale Corp.
6955 So Union Park Ctr, Ste 540,

Salt Lake City, UT 84070

{801) 924-2300

------- [Space Abave This Line For Recording Data)
MIN: 1002075-0000212372-5 Loan Number: 212372

1-4 FAMILY RIDER
{Assignment of Rents)

THIS 1-4 FAMILY RIUER ig-made this 26th day of May 2009, and is incorporated into and shail be
deemed to amend and suppleren the Morigage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security
instrument") of the same date given by the-undersigned (the "Borrower”) to secure Borrowers Note to

Direct Mortgage, Curp. o.b.a. Direct Mortgage Wholesale Corp.

(the “Lender”) of the same date and covering. the Property describec in the Security Instrument and
located at:

5205 S WINCHESTER A'E, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, 60609

[Froperty Adargns!

14 FAMILY COVENANTS, In addition to the covenaris/ and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. ADDITIONAL PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE SECURIT’ INSTRUMENT. In addition to the
Property described in Security Instrument, the following items now or nereafter attached to the Property
to the extent they are fixtures are added to the Property description, and gn2!l also constitute the Property
covered by the Security Instrument: building materials, appliances and goods’ of every nature whatsoever
now or hereafter located in, on, or used, or intended to be used in connection wilii, the Property, including,
but not limited fo those for the purposes of supplying or distributing heating; cooling, electricity, gas,
water, air and light, fire prevention and extinguishing apparatus, security and acc(ss ontrol apparatus,
plumbing, bath tubs, water healers, water closets, sinks, ranges. stoves, refrgeiatuiz dishwashers,
disposals, washers, dryers, awnings, storm windows, storm doors, screens, biinds, shaces; curtains and
curtain rods, attached mirrors, cabinets, paneling and attached floor coverings, all of wnich__ including
replacements and additions thereto, shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the Property cevered by
the Security Instrument Al of the foregoing together with the Property described in the Security
Instrument (or the leasehold estate if the Security Instrument is on a leasehold) are referred to in this 1-4
Family Rider and the Security Instrument as the "Property”.

B. USE OF PROPERTY; COMPLIANCE WITH LAW. Borrower shall not seek, agree to or make a
change in the use of the Property or its zoning classification, unless Lender has agreed in writing to the

Borrower Initials: Q-E)
MULTISTATE *-4 FAMILY RIDER 000 O A O

Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Form 3170 1/01 DW1208 Direci\Ware Dots (866) 226-5765
wwrw soluticncenter biz
Page 10of 3




0916349029 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

change. Borrower shail comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations  and requirements  of any
governmental body applicable to the Property. ‘

C. SUBORDINATE LIENS. Except as permitted by federal law, Borrower shall not allow any lien
infefior to the Security Instrument to be perfected against the Property without Lender's prior written
permission.

D. RENT LOSS INSURANCE. Borrower shall maintain insurance against rent loss in addition to the
other hazards for which insurance is required by Section 5.

E. "BORROWER'S RIGHT TO REINSTATE" DELETED. Section 19 is deleted.

F. BORROWER'S OCCUPANCY. Uniess Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, Section
6 concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property is deleted.

G. ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES. Upon Lender's request after default, Borrower shall assign to
Lender all icasis of the Property and all security deposits made in connection with leases of the Properly.
Upon the assigniment, Lender shall have the right to modify, extend or terminate the existing leases and
to execute new! leases, in Lenders sole discretion. As used in this paragraph G, the word "ease" shall
mean "sublease" if tie Security Instrument is on a leasehold.

H. ASSIGNMENT \ OF RENTS; APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER; LENDER IN POSSESSION.
Borrower absolutely ans  visconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues
('‘Rents") of the Property, reqardiess of to whom the Rents of the Property are payable. Borrower
authorizes Lender or Lengers agents to collect the Rents, and agrees that each tenant of the Property
shall pay the Rents to Lendeir.rv “enders agents However, Borrower shall receive the Rents until (i)
Lender has given Borrower nolice of ofault pursuant to Section 22 of the Security Instrument, and ({ii)
Lender has given notice to the tenari(s) hat the Rents are to be paid to Lender or Lenders agent. This
assignment of Rents constitutes an aprolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security
only.

If Lender gives notice of default to Bofrowar: (i) all Rents received by Borrower shail be held by
Borfower as trustee for the Denefi of Lender onlv~4n be applied to the sums secured by the Security
Instrument; (i) Lender shall be entiled to collect aid receive ali of the Rents of the Property, (i) Borrower
agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay all (Rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lenders agents
upon Lenders written demand to the temant, (iv) unlzss applicable law provides otherwise, all Rents
collected by lender or Lenders agents shall be applied fist to the costs of taking control of and
managing the Property and collecting the Rents, including, “but not limited to, attomey's fees, receivers
fees, premiums on recaivers bonds, repair and maintensice  costs,  insurance premiums, taxes,
assessments and other charges on the Property, and then to/the sums secured by the Security
Instrument, (v} Lender, Lender's agents or any judicially appointed reseiver shall be liable to account for
only those Rents actually received, and (vi} Lender shall be entitled to nave. a receiver appointed to take
possession of and manage the Property and collect the Rents and proiite” derived from the Property
without any showing as to the inadequacy of the Property as security.

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking conivol of and managing the
Property and of collecting the Rents any funds expended by Lender for such prrposes shall become
indebtedness of Borrower to Lender secured by the Security Instrument pursuant to Section 9.

Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower has not executed any prior assignine/, 0f the Rents
and has not performed, and will not perform, any act that would prevent Lender from exergsing its rights
under this paragraph.

Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shall not be required to enter upon, take
contral of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of default to Borrower. However, Lender,
or Lenders agents or a judicially appointed receiver, may do S0 at any time when a defautt occurs. Any
application of Rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other fight or remedy of Lender.
This assignment of Rents of the Property shall terminate when all the sums secured by the Security
Instrument are paid in full.

Borrower Initials: C&
ML AT T A R O A A

Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Form 3170 1/01 DW1206 Directvare Docs (866) 225-6765
www solutioncenter biz
Page 2 of 3

b A e e = P b e AT R S T Y




0916349029 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

. CROSS-DEFAULT PROVISION. Borrower's default or breach under any note or agreement in
which Lender has an interest shall be a preach under the Security Instrument and Lender may invoke any
of the remedies permitted by the Security Instrument.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this 1-4
Family Rider.

CYNTHIA BE“L - Borrower - Borrower

MULTISTATE 1~ MILY ER
USTATE R A O R

Form 3170 1/01 DW1208 DireciWare Dogs (866) 225-5765
www.solutioncenter.biz

Page 30f 3

o et e s 3o e R B MR e T




