UNQEEICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory o e s 9000
Lendlng Database Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

PI'O ”k Date: 06/14/2022 07:51 AM Pg: 1 of 14
Holg ljlo 2 4 g,kf

Certificate of Exemption

Report Mortgage Fraud
844-768-1713

The property identified as: PIN: 25-09-314-062-0000

Address:
Street: 425 W 100TH STREET

Street line 2:
City: CHICAGO State: (L. ZIP Coda; 60628

Lender NAVY FEDERAL CREDIT UNION

Borrower: BEAUTY PAYNE

Loan / Mortgage Amount; $152,625.00

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requirer:eris of 765 ILCS 77/70
et seq. hecause the application was taken by an éxempi entity or person.

Certlficate number: F846882F-C240-449C-82E3-31FC2B73C14E Execution date: 5/23/2022




2216504078 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return To: Navy Federal Credit Union
Atin: Post Settlement

P.O. Box 3340

Merrifield, VA 22119-3340

Prepared By: Mary H. Suthers
820 Follin Lane

Vienna, VA 22180

Mortgage

Definltlons. Words used in multiple sections ol this document are defined below and other words are defined in
Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 20 and 21. Certain rules regird n the usage of words used in this document are also provided in
Secticn 16.
(A} “Security Instrument” means this docoment, whicn is Jated May 23, 2022, together with all Riders to this
document.
(B) “Borrower” is Beauty Payne, Unmarried Woman; . Bormover is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument,
(C) “Lender” is Navy Federal Credit Union, A Corporation. Lepue: is a corporation organized and existing under
thelaws of Uniteid States of America. Lender's address is 820 Foliin Iane, SE, Vienna, VA 22180. Lender is the
morigagee under this Security Instrument.
(D). “Note” means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated May 23, 2022, The Note states that Borrower
owes Lender One.hundred fifty two thousand six hundred twenty-five and CO/200 Dollars (U.S. $152,625.00) plus
interest at the rate 0f 6.875%. Borrewer has promised to pay this debt in regular T 2rindic Payments and to pay the
debt in full not later than June 1, 2052,
(X) “Property” means the property that is.described below under the heading "Transter ~1 Rights in the Property."
(F) “Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charger = iate charges dus
under the Note; and all’ sums due under this Security [nstrument, plus interest.
(G) “Riders” means all Riders to this Security Instument that are executed by Borrower. The {ollowing Riders are
to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[0 Adjustable Rate Rider (1 Condominium Rider O Second Home Rider
O Balloon Rider 0 Planned Unit Development Rider [ 1-4 Family Rider
{0 VA Rider {1 Biweekly Payment Rider O Other(s) [specify]

(H) “Applicable Law ™ means al] controlling applicable federal, state and locai statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as ali applicable final, non-appealable judicial
opinions.

(I} "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessmenis ” means ail dues, fees, assessments and other charges
that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar
organization,

B4T2T2T6
ILLINCIS-Single Family-Fannie MasFinddin Mac UNIFORM INSTRLIMENT Foom 3014 1841
VioNers Kliwer Finansial Servicas, ne, 11120

2022061322.1.D 4068-20201124Y Paga 1 of 12



2216504078 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(I “Electrenic Fimds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft,
or similar paper instrurzent, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephenic instrument, computer, or
magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to-debit or credit an account. Such term
includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, antomated teller machine fransactions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and autemated clearinghouse transfers.

(K) “Escrow Jrems means those items that are described in Section 3.

(L) “Miscellaneous Proceeds” means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any
third party (other-than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or
destruction of, the Property; (ii)-condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii} conveyance in
lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the value and/or condition of the Property.
(M) “Mortgage Insurance ” means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.
(N) “Periodic Payment” means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note,
plus (i} any amounts vnder Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(0) “RESPA” ricay s the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq.) and its
implementing regvlation, Regulation X (12 C.ER. Patt 1024), as they might be amended from time to time, or

any additienal or suceessor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security
Instrument, RESPA reiers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related
mortgage loan" even if the Loun does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loan” vader RESPA,

{P) “Successor in Interest of Forrower” means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that
party has assumed Borrower's uoligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

Transfer of Rights in-the Property. Fiis Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan,
and all renewals, extensions and modifications ol the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and
agreements under this Security Instrument ana the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and
convey to Leader and Lender’s successors and assins, the following described property located in the County [Type
of Recording Jurisdiction] of Cook [Name of Recordraz Jurisdiction]: SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED
HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF. P

Parcel ID Number: __ 309 ~ 314 - Ol - 0C0O ) “which currently has the address of 425 W 100th
SkPi [Street] Chicago [City], Illinois 60628 [Zip Code] { “Property Aridress™):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected ¢ e property, and all.easements, appurtenances,
and fixtures now or hereafier a part of the property. All replacements ar.2 additions shall aiso be covered by this
Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the “Property”

BORRGWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereoy conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record,
Borrower warrants and will defend generaily the title to the Property against all clain's and demands, subject to any
encumbrances of record.

i

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uaife o covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering reai property.

Uniform Covenants. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Princlpal, Interest, Escrow ltems, Prepayment Charges, and Late Charges. Borrower
shall pay when due the principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment charges and
late-charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow [tems pursuant to Section 3. Payments due
under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instroment
received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may
require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more
of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; {¢) certified check, bank check, treasurer's
check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn uporran institation whose deposits are insnred by a federal
agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer.

804727078
ILLQIS-Single Family-Fannie kaeiFreddie Mac UNIFOAM IWSTRUMENT Fowg: 3014 1704

Whlters Kiwer Financinl Senvices, Ing. 112020
. 20RX699232,1,0,408E. 2O201924Y P 2 o 12



2216504078 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the locatien designated in the Note or at such other location
as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 15. Lender may return any
payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender may
accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder
or prejudice to its rights fo refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply
such payments at the timve such payments are-accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of its scheduled due
date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such-unapplied funds until Borrower-
makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within 2 reasonable period of time, Lender shal}
either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will ve applied 1o-the outstanding
principal balance under the Note immediately prier to foreclosure, No offset or claim which Borrower might have now
or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under the Note and this Security
Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments accepted
and applied by Lender shail be-applied in the following order of priority: (2) interest due under the Note; (b) principal
due under the Note; {c}amounts due under Section 3. Such payments shall be applied to each Periodic Payment in

the order in which it became due. Any remamning amounts shail be applied first to iate charges, second to any other
amounts due under this"Se ur.ty Instrument, and then to reduce the principal balance of the Note.

If Lender receives a payment ioui Borrower for a delinquent Periodic Payment which includes a sufficient amount

to pay any late charge due, the payvent may be applied to the delinquent payment and the late charge. If more than
one Pericdic Payment is outstandiig, Lender may apply any payment received from Borrower to the repayment of the
Periodic Payments if, and to the extent thut, each payment can be paid in full. To the extent that any excess exists after
the payment is appiied to the full- payment of zne or more Periodic Payments, such excess may be applied to any late
charges due. Voluntary prepayments shall be applied first to any prepayment charges and then as described in the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Jdizcellanecus Proceeds to principat due under the Note shali not
extend-or postpone the due date, or change the amour., of the Periodic Payments.

3, Funds for Escrow ltems. Borrower shail pay to Leader on the day Periodic Payments are due under the

Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds ™) to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and
assessiments and other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; {(b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if 27, (¢) premivms for any and all insurance
required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance presairims, if any, or any sums payable by Borrower
to Lender in lieu of the payment of Mortgage Insurance premiums in accordaice with the provisions of Section 10.
These items are called “Escrow Jtems.” At origination or at any time during the jerm of the Loan, Lender may require
that Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed ov Barrower, and such dues, fees and
assessments shall be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender cil notices of amounts to be paid
under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation
to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation ¢ pav to Lender Funds for

any or all Escrow Items-at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of su:h waiver, Borrower
shall pay directly, when and where pavable, the amouats due for any Escrow Items for which paysent.of Funds has
been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such pavment within such
time period as Lender may require. Bortower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receijsis shall for all
purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow ftems directly, pursuant fo a waiver, and
Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow [tem, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such
amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount, Lender may revoke
the waiver as to any or all Escrow liems at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 15 and, upon such
revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under thls Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the
time specified under RESPA;, and (b) not to exceed the-maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender
shail estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data-and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future
Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

S4T27I276
ILLINOIS-Sirggle Fanily-Fimnie ddaaTreddie as UNIFORM IRSTRUMENT Form B4 1501
Whiters: ¥lwer Fivamcial Sapvicas, . 2020

H2X051923 £.0, 4068 202011247 Page 3012



2216504078 Page: 5 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The Punds shall be held in an iastitution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentatity, or entity
(including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are-so-insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank.
Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no-later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shail not
charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow
Items, uniess Lender pays Borrower interest on the-Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge.
Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shali

not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrewer and Lender can agree-in writing,
however, that interest shall be paid o the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting
of the Funds as required by RESPA.

Hf there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess
fonds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defired under RESPA, Lender
shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay 1o Lender the amount necessary to make up the
shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held
in escrow, as definest under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to
Lender the amount necezsary to make up the deficiency i accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly
payments.

Upon payment in full of #ikcurig secured by this Security Instiement, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender.

4, Charges; Liens, Borrower shallpay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to the
Property which can attain priority over inis Security Instrument, {easehald payments or ground rents on the Property, if
any, and Commnmity Association Dues, Fres, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items are Escrow [tems,
Borrawer shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which [ias priotity over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a)
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation seeurid by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only so
long as Borrower is-performing such agreement; (b}-contest« the lien in good faith by, or defends against enforcement
of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinior eperate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while those
proceedings are pending, but only unti} such. proceedings are cor.cluded; or {c) secares from the holder of the lien an
agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this 82curity Instrument. If Lender determines that any part
of the Property is subject to a lien which can attain priority over this-Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower
a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or
take one or more of the actions set forth abave in this Section 4.

Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-time charge for ateal estate tax verioeation and/or reporting service used
by Lender in connection with this Loan.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or he earter erected on the Property
insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards including,
but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insuraice thall be maintained in
the amounts {including deductible Jevels) and for the periods that Lender requires, What Lendcr cequires pursuant to
the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall
be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender’s right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall »o* be exercised
unreasonably, Lender may require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: {a) a one-time charge for
flood zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for fiood zone determination and
certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might
affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall alsc be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by
the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone defermination resulting
from an-cbjection by Borrower,

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at Lender's
option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage,
Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the
Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser
coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained

BO47272275
1WLIHOIS-Single Famnily-Fanvise MaalFreddhe Mat UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Focm 3014 1/01
Wishers Khwer Finantin] Sarvicss, s 1142020

2022051922 1.0 4068-F2D20 11 247 Fogpa d of12



2216504078 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

might significantly exceed the cost of insurance-that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender
under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts
shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice
from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such-policies shall be subject to Lender's right to disapprove
such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as morigagee and/or as an additional
Joss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewa! certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall
promptly give to Lender al} receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrawer obtains any form of insurance
coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a
standard morigage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice fo the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof
of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance
proceeds, whether or ot the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of
the Property, if thesecturation or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such
repair and restoration yeriad, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an
opportunity to inspect sucli Troperty to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that
such inspection shall be uadzrtal-en promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single
payment or in a series of progicss payments as the work is compileted. Unless an agreement is. mads in writing or
Applicable Law requires interest t3 ke paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
any interest or earnings on such proceed=. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall
not be paid out of the insurance proceeds ura shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair is
not economically feasible or Lender's securitv-would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Secority Instroment, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid fo Borrower. Such insurance
proceeds shall be applied in the order provided forir Section 2.

Hf Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, ncgotiate and settle any available insurance claim and related
matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a uotice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered

to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settie the cl2irz. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is
given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby-assigns

to Lender (a) Borrowel’s rights to any insuranceproceeds in an azicunt not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the
Note or this Security Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower's rigiits (other than the right to any refund of uneamed
premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Fraperty, insofar as such rights are applicable to
the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to rupair of restore the Property or to pay
amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Insbrument, whether or not ther: due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrowers principal residence within 66
daye after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Froperty as Borrower's principal
residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, uniess Lender otherwise agrest m writing, which consent
shall not be unreasonably withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.

1. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Propenrty; Inspections. Borrower shull not destroy,
damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Yvhzther or not
Borrower is residing in the Pmperty Borrower shall maintain the Pmperty in order to prevent the Projxrly from
debenoratmg or decreasing in value due to its condition, Uniess it is determined porsuant to Section 5 that repair or
restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid further
deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with damage to, or the taking
of, the Property, Borrower shali be responsible for repairing or restering the Property only if Lender has released
proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a
series of progress payments as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to
repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or
restoration.

BHT2TE2T6
ILLINOIS-Single Famlly-Fannie MaefFreddie Mac-UNEFORM INSTRUMENT Form 304 1001
WoRers Kkwer Flnancial Sedvices, inc. 172020

22051922, .0.4060-. 200011 24Y Paga5of12



2216504078 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender or its agent may make-reasonable entries upon. and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause,
L ender may inspect the interior of the imprevements on the Property. Lender shall give Bormower notice at the tine of
ot prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower’s Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process, Borrower
or any persons or enfities acting at the divection of Berrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave materially
false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements o Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material
information) in connecticn with th¢ Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to, representations
conceming Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
{such as a proceeding in bankrptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may
attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or {¢) Borrower has abandoned the
Property, then Lenderzaay do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the
Property and rights undes this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property,
and securing and/or repaizing the Property. Lender's actions ¢an include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums
secured by a lien which haspriority over this Security Instrument; (b} appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable.
attomeys' fees fo protect its inicrosi in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secored
positicn in a bankruptey proceediag’ Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to.
make repairs, change locks, replace or board up-deors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or
other code violations or dangerous cond¥ioLs, and have utilities fturned on or off. Although Lender may take action
under this Section 9, Lender does not have to 4o so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that
Lender incurs no liability for not taking any ¢ allactions anthorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Insument. These amounts shall bear interest 1i the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Brarower requesting payment.

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrawer shall cow ply with all the provisions of the lease. [f Borrower
acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title sha%i not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in
writing.

10. Mortgage insurance. If Lender required Mortgage Insurance as'a condition of making the Loan, Borrower shall
pay the premivms required to maintain the Mortgage Insurance in effect. If for any reason, the Mortgage Insurance
coverage required by Lender ceases fo be available from the mortgage insurer toxt previously provided such insurance
and Borrower was required to make separately designated payments toward the pre:ninms for Mortgage Insurance,
Borrower shall pay the premiums required to obéain coverage substantiaily equivalea’iothe Mortgage Insurance
previously in effect, at a cost substantially equivaient to the cost to Borrower of the Merigage Insurance previously in
effect, from an alternate mortgage insurer selected by Lender. If substantially equivalent Melsgage Insurance coverage
is not available, Borrower shall continue to pay to Lender the amount of the separately desiynates payments that were
dve when the insurance coverage ceased to be in effect. Lender will accept, use and retain thes¢ navments as a non-
refundable loss reserve in liew of Mortgage Insurance. Such loss reserve shall be non-refundable, notwithstanding the
fact that the Loan is ultimately paid in full, and Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any inferes: or carnings
on such loss reserve. Lender can no longer require loss reserve payments if Mortgage Insurance coverage (in the
amount and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an nsurer selected by Lender again becomes availabie,

is obtained, and Leader requires separately designated payments toward the premiums for Mortgage Insurance. If
Lexder required Mortgage Insurance as a condition of making the L.oan and Borrower was required to make separately
designated payments toward the premiums for Mortgage Insurance, Borrower shall pay the premiums required-to
maintain Mortgage Insurance in effect, or to provide a non-refondable loss reserve, vntil Lender's requirement for
Mortgage Insurance ends in accordance with any written agreement between Borrower and Lender providing for

such termination or until termination is required by Applicable Law. Nothing in this Section 10 affects Borrower's
obligation to pay interest at the rate provided in the Note.

8047272278
ILLINGIS-Single Famiy-Fannie MaaFreddie Mar UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 161
Wolers Kiuwer Financia) Sarvicos, ine 1112020

2022054922 1.0.4068- 12020 1124Y Pags 8 of 12



2216504078 Page: 8 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender {or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if
Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower is not a party to the Mortgage Insurance.

Mortgage insurers evaluate their total risk on all suck imsurance in force from time to time, and may enter into
agreements with other parties that share or modify their risk, or reduce losses. These agreements are on terms and
conditions that are satisfactory to the mortgage insnrer and the other party (or parties) to these agreements. These
agreements may require the mortgage insurer to make payments using any source of funds that the mortgage insurer
may have available (which may include funds obtained from Mortgage Insurance premiums),

As a result of these agreements, Lender, any purchaser of te Note, another insurer, any reinsurer, any other entity,

or any affiliate of any of the foregoing, may receive (directly or indirectly) amounts that derive from (or might be
characterized as) a portion of Borrower's payments for Mortgage Insurance, in exchange for sharing or modifying the
mortgage msurer's risk, or reducing losses. If such agreement provides that an affiliate of Lender takes a share of the
insurer's risk in exchange for a share of the premiums paid to the insurer, the arrangement is often termed "captive
reinsurance," Further:

(A) Any such agreeme:ts will not affect the amounts that Borrower has agreed to pay for Mortgage Insurance,
or any other terms-of tae Loan. Such agreements will not increase the amount Borrower will owe for Mortgage
Insurance, and they will ..ot entitle Borrower to any refund.

(B) Any such agreements wiil pol affect the rights-Borrewer has - if any - with respect to the Mortgage
Insurance under the Homeewncrs Protection Act of 1998 or any other law. These rights may inchnde the right to
receive certain disclosures, to request 2ud obiain cancellation of the Mortgage Insurance, fo have the Mortgage
Insurance terminated automatically, a=d’sr to receive a refund of any Mortgage Insurance premiums that were
unearned at the time of such cancellation ¢ (crmination:

11. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeis: Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned to
and shall be paid to Lender.

If the: Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Procee s sh=Il be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is econemically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration
period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect
such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender’s sutisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be
undertaken promptly. Lender may-pay for the repairs ang restoration 1a.a single disbursement or in a series of progress
payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in vwriapg or Applicable Law requires interest to

be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Dorrower any interest or earnings on
such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not economicaliy feasible or Lender's security would be
lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by ihiz Security Instrument, whether or not
then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such Miscellaneous Proceeds »ns'i be applied in the order provided
for inr Section 2. -

I the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellancons I'ioceeds shall be applied
to the sums secured by this Security Instrament, whether or not then due, with the excess, it'any, zaid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruetion, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair markei value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than *ie amount of
the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, vniess
Bomrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the
amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the suins secured
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in valve, Any balance shall be paid to Barrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or lossin value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums secured
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in
writing, the Miscellanesus Proceeds shall be applied to the-sums secured by this Securify Instrument whether or nat the
sums are then due.

BM7 22276
ILLANCHS-Single Famdy-Fannis MeaFmeddie Mac UNIFORM IMSTRUMENT Form 3¢14 1701
Whitara Khaver Financial Sendces, inc. 1112020

2022061922 1,0.4068-J20201124Y Page 7 of 12



2216504078 Page: 9 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the Property is-abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as defined
in the next sentence) effers to make an award to setile a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender

within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds
either to vestaration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then
due. "Opposing Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom-
Borrower has a right of action ir regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or eriminal, is begun that, in Lender's judgment,
could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender’s inferest in the Property or rights
under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as
provided in Section 19, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender’s judgment,
prechudes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property or rights under
tiis Security Instrument. The-proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the impairment of
Lendet’s inferest in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellameous Ptozeeds that ave not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the order
provided for in Secticu 2- ' '

12. Borrower Not Rele:isr.d; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization i :be sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lenderto Borrower or any
Successor in Interest of Borrower snall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest of
Borrower. Lender shali not be requizad to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to
refuse fo extend time for payment or otheswise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Securify Instrument
by reasen of any demand made by the orizinal Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance
by Lender in exercising any right or remedy (ncliding, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of payments from third
persons, entities or Successors in Interest of Bosioveer or in amounts less than the amount then due, shall not be a
waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remeddy.

13, Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Succes<ors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and
agrees that Borrewer's obligations and liability shall be jo.nt and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this
Security Instrument but does not execute the Note (a “eo-sigrer’): {a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to
mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Prope tv-ander the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is
not personally obligated-te pay the sums secured by this Security Inst.vnent; and (c) agrees that Lender-and any other
Borrower can agree 1o extend, modify, forbear or make any accommcdzcinns with regard-io the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note without the co-signer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 18, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower’s obligations
under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain a%i.of Borrower's rights and benefits
under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's obliy stiens and liability under this
Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and <greements of this Security
Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Section 20) and benefit the successors and assigas of Lender.

14. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection wab-Borrower's default,
for the putpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instivipsat, including,

but not limited fo, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuvation fees. In regard to any other fees; ' absence of
express authority in this Security Instrument to charge a specific fee to Borrower shall not be construed as a prohibition
on the charging of such fee. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by
Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally inferpreted so that the interest
ar other loan charges collected or 1o be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a)
any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any
sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may
choose te make this refund by reducing the principal owed nnder the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower.
If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge
{whether or not a prepayment charge is provided for under the Note). Borrower's aceeptance-of any such refund made

8047212218
ILLINOIS-Singie Family-Fannie Maefreddle Mac UNIFORM INSTRLIMENT Form 3014 1/01
Wiliars Klenwer Financial Services, Inc. 112020

2022051922, 1.0,4068. L0134V FapeBof12



2216504078 Page: 10 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

by direct payment.to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising cut of such
avercharge.

15. Notices, All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing.
Any notice fo Borrower in connection with this Security Instament shail be deemed to have been given to Borrower
when mailed by first-class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other means. Notice
to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwdise. The
notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to
Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Eender of Berrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for
reporting Borrower’s change of address,-then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specified
procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any
notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein
unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Security
Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice required
by this Security Inst-aiment is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the
corresponding requiremant under this Security Instrument.

16. Governing Law; 3=v2rability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by
federal law and the law o{1h< Jarisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained

inr this Security Tnstrument are-5u's90t to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law
might explicitly or implicitly allowv fae parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but.such silence shall not be
constraed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Secunity
Instrument or the Note conflicts with Apsiizable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security
Instrument or the Note which can be given effzut without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: {a) words of th= masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding neuter
words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words 1 the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and
(c) the word "may" gives sole discretion without any ~oiigation to take any action.

17. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shali be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument,

18. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest kn @orrower. Asused in this Section 18, “Interest in-the
Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, wclading, but not limited to, those bepeficial interests
transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales con’vect or escrow agreement, the intent-of which is
the transfer of fitle by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser. .

I£all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferied (or if Borrower is not a natural
person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Letuc'ers prior written consent, Lender may
require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument Heowever, this option shali not be
exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notics shall provide a period of
not less-than 34 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 15 within which Borrower must pay
all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expization of this period,

Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demind on Borrower.

19. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall
have the right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earliest of: (a)

five days before sale of the Property pursuant to Section 22 of this Security Instrument; (b) such other period as
Applicable Law might specify for the termination of Borrower's right to reinstate; or {¢) entry of a judgment enforcing
this Security Instrument. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then-would be due under
thiz Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants
or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instfrument, including, but not limited to,
reasoniable attorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting
Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and {d) takes such action as Lender

may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and. rights under this-Security Instrument,

and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shal! continue unchanged unless

s04TZIZINE
HLINOHS - Single Family-Fannie Maa/F recidie Mas UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 141
Widlers Kiuwer Finsncial Sanvices, inc. 12020

H22051922.1.0.4058-20207124Y Pape Bof 12



2216504078 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ag'otherwise provided under Applicable Law. Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and
expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; {b) money order; (c) certified check,
bank check, treasurer's cheek or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits
are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or {d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by
Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had
occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under Section 18.

20. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial inferest in the Note
(together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might
result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due tmder the Note
and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security
Instrument, and Applicable Law. There alsc might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale .
of the Note, If there is achange of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given writien notice of the change which will
state-the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other
information RESPA ¢evuires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the
Loan is serviced by a Lan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations to
Barrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the
Note purchaser unless oth=w'se provided by the Note purchaser. '

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an individual litigant
or the member of a class) that aris2s dom the other party's actions pursuant to this Security Instroment or that alleges
that the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed by reason of, this Secority Instrument, until such
Botrower or Lender has notified the otlar putty {with such notice given in compliance with the requirements of Section
15) of such alleged breach and afforded the oflics party hereto a reasonable period after the giving of such notice

to take corrective action. [f Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before certain action can be
taken, that time period will be deemed to be reasarakle for purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and
opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant to Cection 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant
to Section 18 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and dpportunity to take corrective action provisions of this Secticn
20.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (2} Tazardous Substances” are those substances defined
as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Envirozmcital Law and the following substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other fiammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials
centaining asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) "Ervirommental Law" means federal laws

and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to heal‘n, sufety or environmental protection;

() "Eaviroamental Cleanup" includes any response action, remedial action, oriemoval action, as defined in
Environmental Law; and {d) an "Environmental Condition" means a condition tha. zap cause, contribute to, or
otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

.Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of anr Hazardouns Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone
else to do, anything affecting the Property (a} that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (i} which creates an
Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardons Subsiarics, creates a
condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply ¢ the presence,
use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognizad to be
* appropriate to norma! residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous
substances in consumer prodncts).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action

by any govemmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance

or Environmental Law of which Borrower hag actual knowledge, (b) any Environments] Condition, inclzding but

not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of refease of any Hazardous Substance, and (¢} any
condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the
Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authoyity, or any private party, that any
removal ot other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the-Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly

B47272278
ILLIMOIS-Singis FamBy-Fannio Meefreddle tac UNIPORM INSTRUMENT Foti 3014 101
Wkiters Kiuwer Flnarsial Services, inc. 1112020

M022059922.4.0.4058-20201124Y Pagn 1008 12



2216504078 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any Dl}hgatmn
on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

Non-Uniform Covenants. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's
breach of any covenant or agreement in this Secnrity Imstrument (but nof prior to acceleration under Section
18-unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The netice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required
to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the
default must-be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the defanlt on or before the date specified in the notice may
resulf in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrament, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and-
sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the
right to assert in the foreclosire proceeding the non-existence of a defanlt or any other defense of Borrower to
acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is nof cured on or béiore the-date specified in the notice, Lender at its
option may require iumediate payment in foll of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further
demand and may ioreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all
expenses incurred in "w:fsuing the remedies provided in this Section 22, including, but net limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees and cosve o title evidence,

23, Release. Upon, payment of ail sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Secunty
Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security
Instrument, but only if the fee is pai’10 a thitd party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted
under Applicable Law.

24. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance »viihs Illinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights
under and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemution laws.

25. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the
insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement vvith Lender, Lender miay purchase insurance at Borrower's
expense to protect Lender’s interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurauce may, but need not, protect Borrower's .
interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay eay-<¢laim that Borrower makes or any clainr-that is made
against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower izay later cancel any insurance-purchased by Lender,
but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrower has ubiained insurance as required by Borrower's and
Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases insurance for the collateral; Porrower will be responsible for the costs of
that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender may imose in connection with the placement of the
insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the in urar.ce. The costs of the insurance may be
added to Borrower's tofal outstanding balance or obligation. The-costs of the insprance may be more than the cost of
insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

Signs as "Borrower solely for the purpose of waiving homestead rights.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained fiihis Secunty Instrument
and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Borrower
05-23-32
eauty yneU Date
Seal
L2275
ALINCHS-Siple Family-Fanme MaaFreddia Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 110%
Wolets Kitwer Finanslpl Sanvices, e 2020

20720519221 .0.4068-J20201124Y Fage 11112



2216504078 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowledgment
State of Illinois

County of COOK / /
This mstoyment as acknowledged before me on 5- aa i mg- by Beauty Payne.

K JMCOANTS
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF LLiNOS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 05071075

(Print Name)

My commission expires: 51/ 7 f 2\{{7

Loan Origination Organizaticn. Navy Federal Credit Loan Originator; Rachael Karr
Union NMLS ID: 1361312
NMLS ID: 399807

BMTZT22T6

ILLCHS-Bingle Famby-Fannie MasFreddia Mac UMFORM MNSTRUMENT Form 3014 101
112020

Wilters Kiawer Financlal Servicas, inc.
2022061922 4.0.4068-J 20201 24Y Fapa 1200 12



2216504078 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A - Legal Description

LOT 18 (EXCEPT THE WEST 18 FEET THREOF) AND THE WEST 21 FEET
OF LOT 19 IN BLOCK 3 IN GEORGE M. COLLIN'S RESUBDIVISION OF
BLOCKS 3 AND 4 OF FERNWOOD PARK SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/4
OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE
14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDAIN IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.



